





IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

No. S229446

**CERTIFICATE OF  
INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS**

This is a supplemental certificate of interested entities or persons submitted on behalf of Defendant and Appellant Financial Casualty & Surety, Inc. in the case number listed above.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	4
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	6
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	11
OPINIONS BELOW .....	11
JURISDICTION .....	11
INTRODUCTION .....	12
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	14
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	24
I. THE “GOOD CAUSE” REQUIREMENT OF PENAL CODE SECTION 1305.4 SHOULD NOT REQUIRE A DEMONSTRATION OF A LIKELIHOOD OF APPREHENSION OF A BAIL FUGITIVE. ....	24
A. A “Likelihood of Apprehension” Standard Was Never Intended By The Legislature And Is An Overly Restrictive Judicial Creation.....	26
B. A Diligent Surety Bail Investigations Is Already The Most Likely Endeavor That Will Result In The Apprehension Of A Fugitive. ....	34
II. AN ARGUMENT TO HALT A DILIGENT SURETY BAIL INVESTIGATION SHOULD BE REQUIRED TO DEMONSTRATE A COMPELLING REASON WHY PRIVATELY FUNDED INVESTIGATORS SHOULD STOP SEARCHING FOR WANTED FUGITIVES.....	40
III. THE PLAIN MEANING OF PENAL CODE § 1305.4 AND RELEVANT CASE LAW ALLOW A COURT TO GRANT A BAIL SURETY AN AGGREGATED TOTAL OF 180 DAYS OF EXTENSION TIME FROM THE DATE OF THE COURT’S ORDER(S).....	44

A. Principles of Statutory Construction. ....	44
B. No Ambiguity Exists Regarding The Commencement Of The Extension Period .....	45
C. Similar Statutory Language Calculates Time Periods from the Date of the Order .....	49
D. Statute must be interpreted in light of the Legislative Intent and Purpose of the Statute .....	50
E. It would be incongruous to treat the second extension hearing any differently from the first. ....	54
F. A 365 Day Limit For Extensions Is Inconsistent With Existing Case Law. ....	55
CONCLUSION .....	62
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	63
PROOF OF SERVICE .....	64

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Cnty. of Los Angeles v. Am. Contractors Indem. Co.</i> (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 661 .....	24, 43
<i>Cnty. of Los Angeles v. Fairmont Specialty Grp.</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 1018 .....	32
<i>Cnty. of Los Angeles v. Nat'l Auto. &amp; Cas. Co.</i> (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 267 .....	51
<i>Cnty. of Los Angeles v. Nobel Ins. Co.</i> (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 939 .....	54
<i>Cnty. of Los Angeles v. Williamsburg Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> (2015) 235 Cal.App.4th 944 .....	48
<i>Ellerbee v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 1206 .....	49
<i>Galanek v. Wismar</i> (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 1493 .....	43
<i>Imperial Merch. Servs., Inc. v. Hunt</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 381 .....	44
<i>In re Jerry R.</i> (1994) 29 Cal.App.4th 1432 .....	50
<i>In re Roberto C.</i> (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 1241 .....	44, 46, 48
<i>Keisha W. v. Marvin M</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 581 .....	49
<i>Lee v. Hanley</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1225 .....	44, 45, 46
<i>Los Angeles Times v. Alameda Corridor Transp. Auth.</i> (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 1381 .....	49
<i>Mays v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 313 .....	45

<i>Owens v. Superior Court of L.A. Cty.</i> (1980) 28 Cal.3d 238 .....	31
<i>People v. Accredited Cas. &amp; Sur. (Accredited 2015)</i> (2015) 239 Cal.App.4th 293 .....	11, 27, 33
<i>People v. Accredited Sur. &amp; Cas. Co. (Accredited 2006)</i> (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 1349 .....	30, 31, 33, 49
<i>People v. Accredited Sur. &amp; Cas. Co., Inc.</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 1137 .....	55
<i>People v. Aegis Sec. Ins. Co.</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 1071 .....	55, 58, 59
<i>People v. Alistar</i> (2003) 115 Cal.App.4th 122 .....	29, 30, 42
<i>People v. Allegheny</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 704 .....	47
<i>People v. Am. Contractors Indem. Co.</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 799 .....	48
<i>People v. Am. Contractors Indem. Inc.</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 653 .....	24, 25, 47
<i>People v. Bankers Ins Co.</i> (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 1377 .....	49, 55, 56, 57
<i>People v. Fairmont Specialty Grp.</i> (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 146 .....	41
<i>People v. Fin. Cas. &amp; Sur. (Financial Casualty)</i> (2015) 239 Cal.App.4th 440 .....	11, 16, 33, 47
<i>People v. Granite State Ins. Co.</i> (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 758 .....	49, 55, 58
<i>People v. Huynh</i> (2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 1210 .....	45
<i>People v. Indiana Lumbermens Mut. Ins. Co.</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 301 .....	52, 53
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (1976) 64 Cal.App.3d 391 .....	52
<i>People v. Ranger Ins. Co.</i> (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 813 .....	25

<i>People v. Ranger Ins. Co.</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 638 .....	52, 60
<i>People v. Ranger Ins. Co. (Ranger)</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 676 .....	28
<i>People v. Rivera</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 1085 .....	45, 50
<i>People v. Seneca Ins. Co.</i> (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 75 .....	52, 59
<i>People v. Superior Court (O'Connor)</i> (2011) 199 Cal.App.4th 441 .....	50
<i>People v. Taylor Billingslea Bail Bonds</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 1193 .....	45, 46, 48, 49
<i>People v. Tingtungco</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 249 .....	52
<i>San Diego v. Brooke H.</i> (2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 1019 .....	43
<i>Sargent Fletcher, Inc. v. Able Corp.</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 1658 .....	42
<i>Seneca Ins. Co. v. Cnty. of Orange</i> (2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 611 .....	59
<i>Thomas v. Lusk</i> (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 1417 .....	43
<i>Vasquez v. State of California</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 243 .....	44, 46, 48
<i>Waters v. Superior Court</i> (1962) 58 Cal.2d 885 .....	28
<i>Williams v. Russ</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 1215 .....	42
<b>Statutes:</b>	
Evid. Code, § 500 .....	42
Pen. Code, § 187 .....	15
Pen. Code, § 245 .....	15

Pen. Code, § 664 .....	15
Pen. Code, § 1050 .....	31
Pen. Code, § 1299 .....	38
Pen. Code, § 1305 .....	<i>passim</i>
Pen. Code, § 1305.4 .....	<i>passim</i>
Pen. Code, § 1305.5 .....	27
Pen. Code, § 1306 .....	55, 56
Pen. Code, § 12031 .....	15

**Constitutions:**

Cal. Const., art. VI, § 12 .....	12
----------------------------------	----

**Court Rules:**

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.104 .....	49
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.204 .....	36, 38
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 870.2 .....	49

**Other:**

<i>Black's Law Dict.</i> (Pocket ed. 1996) .....	28
Chamberlin, <i>Bounty Hunters: Can the Criminal Justice Sys. Live Without Them?</i> (1998) 1998 I.Ill.LRev. 1175 .....	37, 38
Cohen, Reaves, <i>Pretrial Release of Felony Defendants in State Courts (November 2007)</i> <a href="http://www.bjs.gov/index.cfm?ty=pbdetail&amp;iid=834">http://www.bjs.gov/index.cfm?ty=pbdetail&amp;iid=834</a> .....	39
Helland and Tabarrok, <i>The Fugitive: Evidence on Public Versus Private Law Enforcement from Bail Jumping</i> (2004) 47 J.L. & Econ. 93 .....	36, 37
Joiner, <i>Private Police: Defending the Power of Prof'l Bail Bondsman</i> (1999) 32 INLR 1413 .....	35, 39

Stats. 1996, ch. 1, § 354  
Senate Bill No. 1571 (1995–1996 Reg. Sess.) ..... 28

Stats. 1999, ch. 1, § 570  
Assembly Bill No. 476 (1999–2000 Reg. Sess.) ..... 51, 53
